distribution of previously undistributed S corporation earnings taxed or taxable
to the Company's sole stockholder of approximately $3,600,000 through September
30, 1996, and (ii) termination of the Company's S corporation election and the
recognition of a deferred income tax liability of approximately $500,000 as of
September 30, 1996, both to occur upon completion of this offering, but not
giving effect to the distribution to be made to the sole stockholder upon
completion of this offering in an amount equal to the Company's undistributed S
corporation earnings from October 1, 1996 through the date of termination of the
Company's S corporation election. After giving effect to the sale of 2,000,000
shares of Common Stock at an initial public offering price of $16.00 per share
(less the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses) resulting in
estimated net proceeds of $28,810,000, the pro forma net tangible book value of
the Company as of September 30, 1996 would have been approximately $28,952,000,
or $3.62 per share. This represents an immediate increase of $3.63 per share to
the existing stockholder and an immediate dilution of $12.38 per share to new
investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $16.00
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
   1996.....  $(0.01)
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   3.63
   ------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   3.62
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $12.38
   ======

   The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis as of September 30,
1996 the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by the
existing stockholder and new investors purchasing shares offered hereby before
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, and
assuming the Underwriters' over-allotment option is not exercised.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   --------------------   ----------------------   PRICE PAID